June 26, 2023
Bloomfield, lowa
Courthouse Boardroom
8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, June 26,
2023, with Chairman Ron Bride and Members Alan Yahnke and Dave Henderson present.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to
approve the agenda.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously, to
approve and sign the Minutes of Monday, June 19, 2023.

The Board met with custodian Randy Norman, who praised the Bloomfield Main Street
organization for the clean-up that was done after the Hairy Nation Days celebration.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, who reported on the blading, mowing,
hauling rock and ditching being done by the County crews. He discussed the U-barn road and the
postponement from L.L. Pelling Company, who was hired to do seal coating on that road. They
are delaying this until at least September. In the meantime, the road will be covered with limey
chips and then calcium chloride, to provide dust control for traffic. The Engineer discussed some
flood control and conservation projects with the Board and also noted that some Teasel areas
were sprayed last week.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously to
approve a request from Ray Boas and Mark Wagner to use the courtyard to conduct a meeting to
pray for rain. They plan to meet, beginning at 7:00 a.m. on Tuesday, June 28, 2023 and then
weekly until it is determined otherwise.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously to
approve a Memorandum of Understanding regarding reimbursement from the Mental Health
Agency of Southeast lowa.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to
approve the following claims to be paid:

2T MOTORS SR-Parts 991.51
ACETUNES LLC SR-Parts 9,800.00
ACTERRA GROUP LLC SR-Gas Pump 2,041.56
BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS Rec-office supplies 18.22
BLACKBOARD PRINTING COMPANY HistPres/Rec-office supp 84.50
BLOOMFIELD COMMUNICATION INC SR-Subscription 83.45
CINTAS CORP SR-Supplies 115.73
CITY OF BLOOMFIELD Multi Dept-utilities 1,996.91

DAVIS CO PUBLIC HEALTH DCPH-Dec 22 COVID grant 7,477.80



DAVIS CO TIRE INC

DAVIS CO WELCOME CENTER
DEANGELO BROTHERS LLC
ELECTRONIC SERVICES SYSTEM
GALLS INC

GEOTECH SAND & STONE INC

GREAT AMERICA FINANCIAL SERVICES
GULLETT FENCE & GUARDRAIL INC
HENDERSON TRUCK EQUIP

HI-WAY PRODUCTS INC

ICUBE

IMWCA

ISAC-IA STATE ASSN OF COUNTIES
KEYSTONE LABORATORIES INC
KIMBALL MIDWEST

KOLLISION KORNER

KRISTI GOODSON

L L PELLING CO INC

LAWSON PRODUCTS INC.

LINDA HUMPHREY

M ARCHER (MJ'S COUNTRYSCAPES)
MEGAN CLYMAN

NEEBZ GRAPHIX LLC

OFFICIAL PEST CONTROL

PACE SYSTEMS INC
PCS-PROFESSIONAL COMPUTER SOL
RAINBO OIL CO

ROTO ROOTER

SCHNEIDER CORP, GEOSPATIAL
SENECA WASTE SOLUTIONS INC
SIADSA-SO IOWA AREA DETENTION
SIGOURNEY TRACTOR & IMPLEMENT CO
STEVEN GINGERICH

SUCCESS BANK-DAVIS CO

TEUBEL SALVAGE

TRUCK CENTER COMPANIES EAST LLC
US POSTMASTER OF BLOOMFIELD
VIRGIL CASSILL

VISA - IL

AFLAC

AR CHILD SUPPORT CLEARINGHOUSE
COLLECTION SERVICES CENTER
DAVIS CO EMPLOYEE HEALTH PLAN
DELTA DENTAL OF IOWA

EQUITABLE FINANCIAL, EQUI-VEST
FAMILY SUPPORT PAYMENT CENTER
IPERS

ISAC-ACCIDENT INSURANCE
SUCCESS BANK

TREASURER STATE OF IOWA, |IA DEPT
REV

SR-Tires

HistPres-gift cert
SR-Teasel
Data-maint/support
Sher-Uniforms
SR-Concrete
Atty-copier use
Consv-Ball park fence
SR-Parts

SR-Guardrall

Data-2023 ICUBE dues
Multi Dept-Work Com prem
Sprvs-ed/school/training
CoHome-waste water tests
SR-Parts

Sher-vehicle maint
AUD-mileage reimb
SR-J15/Floris Rd
SR-Parts

AUD-mileage reimb
CH-yard maint
Rec-training
SR-Supplies

Sher-pest control
Sher-software

Sher-Off Equip Repair
SR-OIl

SR-Supplies
Data-Beacon website
SR-Fuel Clean & Polish
Sher-Detention fees
SR-Parts

Sher-fence repair
Rec-office supplies
SR-Parts

SR-Parts

Rec-postage
Cem-Reimb for supplies
Disp-Office Supplies
AFLAC - PRETAX
CHILD SUPPORT
CHILD SUPPORT
MEDICAL INS-PRETAX
DELTA VISION - PRETAX
AXA EQUITABLE
CHILD SUPPORT
IPERS

ACC INS-AFTER TAX
FICA-SS

State WH

311.90
100.00
18,768.00
2,105.21
239.50
900.00
249.02
6,250.00
130.27
5,667.24
200.00
70,582.00
500.00
88.00
474.80
1,131.43
113.00
152,407.87
405.62
113.00
1,550.00
553.26
222.00
60.00
1,600.00
69.93
1,898.63
2,630.24
2,433.00
6,029.70
1,280.00
1,497.00
125.00
17.00
2,000.00
63.99
326.00
349.06
1,030.21
774.82
320.00
3,798.46
107,288.14
271.96
50.00
230.76
37,733.74
124.55
50,021.92

6,855.50



VALIC RETIREMENT VALIC RETIREMENT 3,583.60

Alan Yahnke moved to adjourn; Dave Henderson seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST: LINDA HUMPHREY
DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND
COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS




