June 26, 2023 Bloomfield, Iowa Courthouse Boardroom 8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, June 26, 2023, with Chairman Ron Bride and Members Alan Yahnke and Dave Henderson present.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve the agenda.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously, to approve and sign the Minutes of Monday, June 19, 2023.

The Board met with custodian Randy Norman, who praised the Bloomfield Main Street organization for the clean-up that was done after the Hairy Nation Days celebration.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, who reported on the blading, mowing, hauling rock and ditching being done by the County crews. He discussed the U-barn road and the postponement from L.L. Pelling Company, who was hired to do seal coating on that road. They are delaying this until at least September. In the meantime, the road will be covered with limey chips and then calcium chloride, to provide dust control for traffic. The Engineer discussed some flood control and conservation projects with the Board and also noted that some Teasel areas were sprayed last week.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously to approve a request from Ray Boas and Mark Wagner to use the courtyard to conduct a meeting to pray for rain. They plan to meet, beginning at 7:00 a.m. on Tuesday, June 28, 2023 and then weekly until it is determined otherwise.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously to approve a Memorandum of Understanding regarding reimbursement from the Mental Health Agency of Southeast Iowa.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve the following claims to be paid:

2T MOTORS	SR-Parts	991.51
ACETUNES LLC	SR-Parts	9,800.00
ACTERRA GROUP LLC	SR-Gas Pump	2,041.56
BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS	Rec-office supplies	18.22
BLACKBOARD PRINTING COMPANY	HistPres/Rec-office supp	84.50
BLOOMFIELD COMMUNICATION INC	SR-Subscription	83.45
CINTAS CORP	SR-Supplies	115.73
CITY OF BLOOMFIELD	Multi Dept-utilities	1,996.91
DAVIS CO PUBLIC HEALTH	DCPH-Dec 22 COVID grant	7,477.80

DAVIG CO TIDE INC	CD Tires	244.00
DAVIS CO TIRE INC	SR-Tires	311.90
DAVIS CO WELCOME CENTER	HistPres-gift cert SR-Teasel	100.00
DEANGELO BROTHERS LLC		18,768.00
ELECTRONIC SERVICES SYSTEM GALLS INC	Data-maint/support Sher-Uniforms	2,105.21
GEOTECH SAND & STONE INC		239.50
	SR-Concrete	900.00
GREAT AMERICA FINANCIAL SERVICES	Atty-copier use	249.02
GULLETT FENCE & GUARDRAIL INC	Consv-Ball park fence	6,250.00
HENDERSON TRUCK EQUIP	SR-Parts	130.27
HI-WAY PRODUCTS INC	SR-Guardrail	5,667.24
ICUBE	Data-2023 ICUBE dues	200.00
IMWCA	Multi Dept-Work Com prem	70,582.00
ISAC-IA STATE ASSN OF COUNTIES	Sprvs-ed/school/training	500.00
KEYSTONE LABORATORIES INC	CoHome-waste water tests	88.00
KIMBALL MIDWEST	SR-Parts	474.80
KOLLISION KORNER	Sher-vehicle maint	1,131.43
KRISTI GOODSON	AUD-mileage reimb	113.00
L L PELLING CO INC	SR-J15/Floris Rd	152,407.87
LAWSON PRODUCTS INC.	SR-Parts	405.62
LINDA HUMPHREY	AUD-mileage reimb	113.00
M ARCHER (MJ'S COUNTRYSCAPES)	CH-yard maint	1,550.00
MEGAN CLYMAN	Rec-training	553.26
NEEBZ GRAPHIX LLC	SR-Supplies	222.00
OFFICIAL PEST CONTROL	Sher-pest control	60.00
PACE SYSTEMS INC	Sher-software	1,600.00
PCS-PROFESSIONAL COMPUTER SOL	Sher-Off Equip Repair	69.93
RAINBO OIL CO	SR-Oil	1,898.63
ROTO ROOTER	SR-Supplies	2,630.24
SCHNEIDER CORP, GEOSPATIAL	Data-Beacon website	2,433.00
SENECA WASTE SOLUTIONS INC	SR-Fuel Clean & Polish	6,029.70
SIADSA-SO IOWA AREA DETENTION	Sher-Detention fees	1,280.00
SIGOURNEY TRACTOR & IMPLEMENT CO	SR-Parts	1,497.00
STEVEN GINGERICH	Sher-fence repair	125.00
SUCCESS BANK-DAVIS CO	Rec-office supplies	17.00
TEUBEL SALVAGE	SR-Parts	2,000.00
TRUCK CENTER COMPANIES EAST LLC	SR-Parts	63.99
US POSTMASTER OF BLOOMFIELD	Rec-postage	326.00
VIRGIL CASSILL	Cem-Reimb for supplies	349.06
VISA - IL	Disp-Office Supplies	1,030.21
AFLAC	AFLAC - PRETAX	774.82
AR CHILD SUPPORT CLEARINGHOUSE	CHILD SUPPORT	320.00
COLLECTION SERVICES CENTER	CHILD SUPPORT	3,798.46
DAVIS CO EMPLOYEE HEALTH PLAN	MEDICAL INS-PRETAX	107,288.14
DELTA DENTAL OF IOWA	DELTA VISION - PRETAX	271.96
EQUITABLE FINANCIAL, EQUI-VEST	AXA EQUITABLE	50.00
FAMILY SUPPORT PAYMENT CENTER	CHILD SUPPORT	230.76
IPERS	IPERS	37,733.74
ISAC-ACCIDENT INSURANCE	ACC INS-AFTER TAX	124.55
SUCCESS BANK	FICA-SS	50,021.92
TREASURER STATE OF IOWA, IA DEPT		
REV	State WH	6,855.50

VALIC RETIREMENT VALIC RETIREMENT 3,583.60

Alan Yahnke moved to adjourn; Dave Hene	derson seconded; carried unanimously.
ATTEST: LINDA HUMPHREY DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND COMMISSIONER OF FLECTIONS	
COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS	